

FlyPaper Software License Agreement

THIS FLYPAPER SOFTWARE LICENSE AGREEMENT (“**LICENSE AGREEMENT**”) IS A LEGAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN FLYPAPER TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY (“**FLYPAPER**”) AND THE DESIGNATED COMPANY YOU INPUT INTO THE SOFTWARE ORDER FORM ON THE FLYPAPER WEBSITE (“**LICENSEE**”). If and only if, after having carefully read this License Agreement and accepted all of its terms on behalf of the Licensee, then you may proceed further with ordering Software Licensee Keys by clicking the “I ACCEPT” button. If you do not accept all of the terms in this License Agreement on behalf of the Licensee or if you do not have the legal authority to do so, then you must select the cancel button. This License Agreement shall be effective as of the Effective Date (as defined herein).

In consideration of FlyPaper’s licensure of the Software to Licensee, FlyPaper and Licensee hereby agree as follows:

1. Definitions. All capitalized terms used in this License Agreement not otherwise defined shall have the following meanings:

(a) “**License Key**” means the license identification number created by FlyPaper and issued to Licensee, enabling the Licensee’s Licensed User to access and use the Software on the Licensed Computer.

(b) “**Derivatives**” means any derivatives, modifications, error corrections, patches, bug fixes, Updates, upgrades, improvements, enhancements, and subsequent releases to the Software, whether created by FlyPaper or anyone else.

(c) “**Documentation**” means the Software user guides, and help and training materials, as updated from time-to-time, accessible via FlyPapertech.com or which are otherwise provided by FlyPaper.

(d) “**Effective Date**” means the effective date of this License Agreement for each Licensed User, which shall be the date on which the License Key is issued to Licensee pursuant to Section 3 hereof, regardless of when the License Key is entered and the Software is activated by the Licensed User.

(e) “**FlyPaper Content**” means:

(i) the Software features and functionalities, including: (A) Distill™ for clash management and grouping of interrelated clashes into categories, (B) Orient™ for depicting the location of a building trade item or a clash within a general building plan, and (C) HeatMap™ for use with Distill™ in grouping and ranking hot clashes in order of severity;

(ii) all corresponding templates, screens, views, and reports displayed by the Software, including: (A) their distinctive and particular elements of text, icons, other graphics, design, look, feel, organization, presentation, layout, trade dress, drill-down features, other navigation features, user interfaces and stylistic and hierarchal conventions, as well as the total appearance and impression formed by the combination, coordination and interaction of these elements; and (B) their manner and method of selective extraction, assimilation, manipulation, analysis, compilation, and presentation of aggregate data in a derivative compilation of data; and

(iii) all user and model metadata corresponding to

parts (i) and (ii) of this definition, no matter who the author.

(f) “**FlyPaper Intellectual Property**” means the Software, the FlyPaper Content, the trademarks FlyPaper Technologies™, Sherlock™, Distill™, Orient™ and HeatMap™, other FlyPaper trademarks, and all related patents, copyrights, moral rights, trademarks, service marks, trade names, logos, designs, slogans, internet domain names, proprietary information and other intellectual property of FlyPaper, whether registered or unregistered, whether created before or after the Effective Date.

(g) “**Licensed Computer**” means the desktop, laptop, server, or other computer owned or leased by the Licensee on which the Software is stored, accessed, and used.

(h) “**Licensed User**” means only an employee or a temporary contract person of Licensee who is identified by name and email address, which is first input by such Licensed User along with the License Key to commence the Software activation routine.

(i) “**Licensee Data**” means all design models and other data of Licensee configured, extracted, or otherwise used by the Software.

(j) “**Licensee Support Contact**” means the single contact designated by Licensee for interfacing with FlyPaper and receiving Software technical support under Section 5.3 hereof.

(k) “**License Fees**” means fees for FlyPaper’s subscription licensure of the Software to Licensee and its designated Licensed Users, which are initially set forth on the License Quote and as hereafter may be adjusted by FlyPaper on its website in its sole discretion.

(l) “**License Quote**” means FlyPaper’s written quotation set forth on its website, FlyPapertech.com, for prospective licensees, which quote includes: (i) the amount of the License Fees for a given License Term for the corresponding amount of Licensed Users, (ii) a description and version of the Software being licensed.

(m) “**License Term**” means, commencing upon the Effective Date, the term of this License Agreement and Software license grant, which term shall be comprised of:

(i) an initial term of one (1) month, twelve (12) months, or other initial term set forth in the License Quote; and thereafter

(ii) the successive renewal terms for the same period

upon Licensee's payment to FlyPaper of additional Licensee Fees for the successive terms.

(n) **"Object Code"** means the binary machine readable version of a software program.

(o) **"Software"** means the FlyPaper software, Sherlock™ in Object Code format only, to which FlyPaper grants Licensee access, including the FlyPaper Content, any Updates thereto, and Derivatives thereof, any installation and user guides and other software documentation related thereto.

(p) **"Updates"** means the various subsequent error corrections, releases, enhancements, or versions of the Software that FlyPaper may release to Licensee after the Effective Date in FlyPaper's sole discretion.

2. License and License Restrictions.

2.1 License Grant and Restrictions. As of the Effective Date and for the License Term, FlyPaper hereby grants to Licensee a limited, revocable, terminable, personal, nonexclusive and nontransferable license for its Licensed Users to access and use an Object Code version of the Software on the Licensed Computers, solely for Licensee's business.

2.2 Intellectual Property Right Ownership. FlyPaper shall own all rights, title, and interest in and to all FlyPaper Intellectual Property, including any Software improvements/customizations jointly created or developed by Licensee and FlyPaper or improvements/customizations otherwise suggested or requested by Licensee, which Licensee hereby irrevocably assigns unto FlyPaper and waives any rights therein. Licensee does not acquire any rights in the Software other than the limited license granted in Section 2.1. Nothing in this License Agreement grants Licensee any right to Software source code. Licensee shall not, and shall not allow any Licensed User or any other party to: (a) reverse engineer, decompile, translate, disassemble or attempt to discover any source code or underlying ideas or algorithms of the Software, (b) create any Derivatives to the Software or use any FlyPaper Content or other Intellectual Property other than as permitted herein, (c) transfer, sell, lease, lend, disclose, use for timesharing or service bureau purposes the Software, (d) use, provide, or allow others to view or use the Software for the benefit of any third-party, (e) attempt to export the Software, (f) attempt to reset or disable the Software, or (g) attempt to deface or remove any copyright, trademark, and other notices that appear on the Software.

2.3 License Verification. Licensee acknowledges and agrees that (a) FlyPaper has embedded a program license monitor and manager ("**Program Manager**") within the Software, which will enable FlyPaper to remotely verify that the Software and License Key are used by the Licensed User on the Licensed Computer pursuant to the terms, conditions, and limitations of this License Agreement, (b) each use of Software by Licensed Users requires internet access for the Licensed Computer to enable license verification and continued use by the Licensed User, and (c) FlyPaper shall have the right to audit use of the Software and License Keys by Licensee, its Licensed Users, and any third party to whom

Licensee may have provided access to the foregoing by using the Program Manager or other means anytime and without notice.

2.4 License Transfers. Licensee may transfer the Software and License Key: (a) from an existing Licensed User to a new Licensed User who is another employee or contract person of Licensee and (b) from an existing Licensed Computer to a new Licensed Computer that is desktop, laptop, server, or other computer owned or leased by the Licensee; provided, however, that Licensee seeks the consent of FlyPaper (not to be unreasonably withheld), whereupon FlyPaper will release the Program Manager, thereby allowing the permitted transfer. Any attempted transfer, assignment, rental, lease, or sublicense of the Software or a License Key by Licensee or the Licensed Users to a third-party is prohibited and shall be null and void

3. Issuance of License Keys; Software Activation. Upon: (a) input of the Licensee identifying and contact information, payment information, and the amount of License Keys ordered (i.e. no. of Licensed Users) into the website order form, (b) acceptance of this License Agreement by Licensee, and (c) payment by Licensee to FlyPaper of the corresponding initial License Fee, FlyPaper shall issue to Licensee the purchased License Keys for the Licensed Users, thereby granting Licensee's Licensed Users access to use the Software on the Licensed Computer. Upon: (a) input of the Licensed User's name and email address and (b) input of the License Key while using the Software activation routine from the intended Licensed Computer, the Software will be activated for use by the Licensed User on the Licensed Computer. Other than via Software technical support provided under Section 5.3 hereof, FlyPaper shall have no obligation to provide Software installation assistance.

4. Licensee Responsibilities.

4.1 Reporting. Licensee shall report to FlyPaper, as soon as practical, any perceived defect in the Software and, following the discovery of any defect, shall terminate its use of the Software if requested by FlyPaper.

4.2 Confidentiality. Licensee acknowledges and agrees that the Software, in particular the FlyPaper Content, is valuable confidential information and trade secrets of FlyPaper, and as such, Licensee agrees that it: (a) shall keep the Software and the FlyPaper Content strictly confidential except in its ordinary use, (b) shall not use the Software or the FlyPaper Content other than as specifically allowed under this License Agreement, and (c) has no right to disclose or grant access to the Software or the FlyPaper Content, or any part thereof, or any information learned from its use, to any third-parties.

4.3 Third-Party Software License Procurement. Licensee assumes sole responsibility for obtaining all licenses and other rights necessary for Licensee and its Licensed Users to use Autodesk® Navisworks® or other software in conjunction with any use of the Software under this License Agreement and Licensee hereby acknowledges and agrees that this License Agreement does not include any grant of license

or other rights in any software code, or application programming interface (API) of Autodesk, Inc. or of any other third-party.

4.4 Other Responsibilities. In addition to the foregoing responsibilities set forth in Sections 4.1-4.3 hereof, Licensee assumes sole responsibility for: (a) securing and maintaining the confidentiality of the Software, the License Keys, and the Licensed User's I.D. and passwords and compliance by Licensee and its Licensed Users with the terms, conditions and limitations of this License Agreement, (b) the legal or illegal use of the Software by Licensee, the Licensed Users and others to whom Licensee has granted access or use in contravention of this License Agreement and/or applicable law, (c) the storage for active use, backup storage, archival, organization, and retrieval of Licensee Data and the Licensee Data retention policy associated therewith, (d) the maintenance of internet access for the Licensed Computer pursuant to Section 2.3, and (e) the legality of all Licensee Data, including, without limitation, any duty to determine the ownership of and compliance with any third-party intellectual property rights therein.

5. Software Maintenance and Technical Support.

5.1 Provision. The provision of Software maintenance and technical support is included as part of the License Fee and is provided for the duration of the License Term.

5.2 Updates. During the License Term, Updates will be released by FlyPaper to Licensee for remote download and installation onto the Licensed Computer. The necessity for and timing of the release of Updates, as well as their content, shall be determined by FlyPaper in its sole discretion. Licensee shall be responsible for downloading and installing Updates onto the Licensed Computers.

5.3 Software Technical Support. During the License Term, FlyPaper will provide a reasonable amount of remote Software technical support via e-mail to the designated Licensee Support Contact. Software technical support shall be comprised of addressing and fixing bugs and providing support for technical queries and usage problems. The Licensee Support Contact may initiate Software technical support by emailing Support@flypapertech.com and specifying the Licensee name, the Licensee Support Contact email address, and the support issue. The Licensee Support Contact may also initiate Software technical support by leaving a telephone message requesting the same at 1-248-936-0093 and specifying the Licensee name, the Licensee Support Contact email address, and the support issue, whereupon FlyPaper will respond via email. No telephonic or other means of Software technical support will be provided. FlyPaper retains the right to withhold Software technical support for Licensee requests that it deems unreasonable or excessive.

6. License Fees and Payment. Licensee shall pay FlyPaper the License Fee prior to FlyPaper's issuance of the License Key and activation of the Software pursuant to Section 3 hereof. For renewal License Terms thereafter, Licensee shall pay FlyPaper the License Fees prior to expiration of the remaining current License Term, otherwise the Program

Manager will prohibit further use of the Software. If Licensee fails to pay the renewal License Fee prior to License Term expiration and Software deactivation, upon Licensee's request, FlyPaper may permit Licensee to thereafter pay the renewal License Fee and thereupon the Software will be reactivated. Any applicable sales, use, excise, withholding, value added, property, duty, and other taxes and government charges imposed on transactions with Licensee (except for taxes based on FlyPaper's net income) are in addition to the fees stated. FlyPaper may increase the License Fee upon provision of a written notice to Licensee at any time prior to commencement of the renewal License Term, at which time the fee increase shall be effective.

7. Representations and Warranties.

7.1 FlyPaper Performance Warranty. Upon the Effective Date and during the License Term, FlyPaper warrants that the Software will operate substantially in accordance with the Documentation. Licensee's sole remedies for a warranty breach claim are to: (a) seek a workaround, Update or some other resolution from FlyPaper via Software technical support provided under Section 5.3 hereof and/or (b) terminate this License Agreement (and the Software license) for an uncured Material Breach in accordance with Section 9.2 hereof and receive a refund of a prorated balance of prepaid License Fees.

7.2 Non-Warranty Items. FlyPaper does not represent or warrant that the Software will be uninterrupted, error free, or conform to any reliability or performance standards beyond the FlyPaper performance warranty set forth in this License Agreement. FlyPaper does not represent or warrant that the Software will perform any specific functions or features other than those functions and features explicitly set forth in the Documentation.

7.3 LIMITATION OF WARRANTY AND DISCLAIMER. THE ABOVE PERFORMANCE WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND NO OTHER REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY, WHETHER WRITTEN OR ORAL, IS EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED. FLYPAPER SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, AND NON-INFRINGEMENT. ANY WARRANTY FROM FLYPAPER, WHETHER GRANTED PURSUANT TO THIS LICENSE AGREEMENT, OR BY LAW, SHALL BE VOID IF THE SOFTWARE IS MODIFIED BY ANYONE OTHER THAN FLYPAPER. FLYPAPER SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES IN THIRD-PARTY SOFTWARE USED IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SOFTWARE AND/OR LICENSEE DATA.

8. Indemnification and Limitation of Liability.

8.1 Indemnification of Licensee. FlyPaper shall indemnify, defend, and hold Licensee harmless from those costs and damages finally awarded against Licensee that specifically relate to a claim of direct infringement of third party U.S. intellectual property rights asserted against Licensee with respect to the Software ("**IP Claim**"), provided

that, FlyPaper's obligations are conditioned upon (a) Licensee notifying FlyPaper promptly in writing of the IP Claim, (b) Licensee giving FlyPaper sole control over the defense thereof and any related settlement negotiations, and (c) Licensee cooperating with FlyPaper in such defense (including, without limitation, by making available to FlyPaper all documents and information in Licensee's possession or control that are relevant to the IP Claim, and by making Licensee personnel available to testify or consult with FlyPaper or its attorneys in connection with such defense). The foregoing indemnification does not apply to, and FlyPaper shall have no obligation or liability for, IP Claims based on (a) modifications to the Software made by anyone other than FlyPaper, (b) use of the Software that is outside the scope of limited license and rights granted under Section 2.1 hereof, (c) use of the Software by Licensee or the Licensed Users with other applications, technology, or assets that employ unauthorized intellectual property rights of a third party, including unauthorized use of the third-party software, including those set forth in Section 4.3 hereof ("**Licensee IP Items**"). In addition, FlyPaper may, in its sole discretion and at its expense, undertake one of the following actions to mitigate and/or resolve the IP Claim: (a) replacement or modification of any aspect of the Software to make it non-infringing, (b) procurement of a license for Licensee to use the rights allegedly infringed, or (c) termination of this License Agreement upon refund to Licensee of a prorated balance of prepaid License Fees. The foregoing are Licensee's sole remedies and FlyPaper's sole obligations and liability for any claim of intellectual property infringement.

8.2 Indemnification of FlyPaper. Licensee shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless FlyPaper, its owners, managers, and agents ("**FlyPaper Indemnitees**") from and against any losses, costs, fees, liabilities, and other damages and reasonable attorney fees, including damages relating to claims made by Licensee customers and other third-parties, whether such damages are direct, indirect, consequential, or special in character ("**FlyPaper Damages**") that relate to: (a) Licensee IP Items, (b) the loss, corruption or disclosure of Licensee Data, (c) responsibilities of Licensee under Sections 4.2, 4.3 and/or 4.4 hereof, (d) a breach of the license and restrictions under Section 2 hereof by Licensee, its Licensed Users, its customers, or any other third-party to whom Licensee has allowed access to or use of the Software.

8.3 Limitation of Liability. IN NO EVENT SHALL FLYPAPER BE LIABLE TO LICENSEE OR ITS AFFILIATES, OWNERS, LICENSED USERS, OR CUSTOMERS UNDER ANY CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE, STRICT LIABILITY OR OTHER LEGAL OR EQUITABLE THEORY FOR ANY CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SPECIAL DAMAGES, INDIRECT DAMAGES, INCIDENTAL DAMAGES, LOSS OF PROFIT, LOSS OF BUSINESS, CUSTOMERS, OR GOODWILL, EXEMPLARY DAMAGES, OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES, INCLUDING COSTS OR DAMAGES RELATED TO (i) SOFTWARE INTERRUPTIONS, ERRORS, OMISSIONS, INACCURACIES, INSTABILITIES OR BREACHES IN SYSTEM SECURITY OR (ii) LOSS, CORRUPTION, OR DISCLOSURE OF LICENSEE DATA, WHETHER OR NOT FLYPAPER HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY

OF SUCH DAMAGES, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS LICENSE AGREEMENT AND ANY SOFTWARE OR SERVICES PROVIDED IN CONJUNCTION THEREWITH. THE FOREGOING LIMITATION OF LIABILITY SHALL NOT APPLY TO THE INDEMNIFICATION PROVISIONS SET FORTH IN SECTIONS 8.1 AND 8.2 HEREOF.

9. License Term and Termination.

9.1 License Term. The License Term shall commence upon the Effective Date and continue thereafter until its expiration or earlier termination as provided herein.

9.2 Termination after Uncured Material Breach. Either party hereto may terminate this License Agreement (and the Software license) for an uncured Material Breach by the other party of the terms, conditions, and limitations of this License Agreement thirty (30) days after having delivered a written notice of material breach and impending termination to the other party, which specifies the nature of the Material Breach. If such Material Breach is cured within thirty (30) days of receipt of the notice of material breach and impending termination, this License Agreement (and the Software license) shall not terminate and shall continue in full force and effect. A "Material Breach," as referred to herein shall include: (a) any breach of the Licensee responsibilities set forth in Sections 4.2, 4.3, or 4.4, and (b) a breach of the Software performance warranty set forth in Section 7.1.

9.3 Immediate Termination. FlyPaper may terminate this License Agreement, immediately and without an opportunity for Licensee to cure, upon delivering a written notice of termination to the Licensee for: (a) a breach of any provision contained in Sections 2.1, 2.3, or 2.3 by Licensee, its Licensed Users, or any other person to whom Licensee or a Licensed User has granted access to the Software, or (b) the suspension of business, insolvency, institution of bankruptcy, or liquidation proceedings by or against Licensee.

9.4 Effect of Termination. Upon expiration or termination of this License Agreement for any reason: (a) the Software license granted by FlyPaper under Section 2.1 hereof and all other rights granted to Licensee and its Licensed Users by FlyPaper under the License Agreement shall automatically terminate without notice to Licensee or its Licensed Users, (b) Licensee and its Licensed Users shall cease any use of the Software, delete all copies of the Software from its storage media, and upon request by FlyPaper, Licensee shall confirm in writing its compliance and Licensed Users' compliance with the foregoing, and (c) Sections 2.2, 2.3, 4, 6, 7.2, 7.3, 8, 9.4 and 10 shall survive the termination of this License Agreement.

10. General Provisions.

10.1 Entire Agreement. This License Agreement between the parties on the subject matter hereof supersedes all prior discussions, agreements, and understandings of every kind and nature between them. No modification of this License Agreement will be effective unless in writing and signed by both parties.

10.2 Force Majeure. Neither party shall be in default hereunder by reason of any failure or delay in the performance of any obligation under this License Agreement where such failure or delay arises out of any cause beyond the reasonable control and without the fault or negligence of such party. The inability of Licensee to make a payment to FlyPaper shall not be a basis for claiming force majeure under this Section 8.2, no matter what the reason.

10.3 Severability. The illegality or unenforceability of any provision of this License Agreement shall not affect the validity and enforceability of any remaining legal and enforceable provisions hereof.

10.4 Nonassignment. FlyPaper may assign this License Agreement to an affiliate of FlyPaper. Neither party shall otherwise sell, assign, delegate, or otherwise transfer any of its rights or obligations hereunder without the prior written consent of the other party. Any assignment contrary to the terms of this Section 10.4 shall be null and void.

10.5 Waiver. Licensee agrees that the failure of FlyPaper at any time to require performance by Licensee of any of the provisions herein shall not operate as a waiver of the right of FlyPaper to request strict performance of the same or like provisions, or any other provisions hereof, at a later time.

10.7 Recitals. The recitals set forth on the first page above are hereby incorporated into this License Agreement as though fully set forth herein.

10.8 Governing Law. This License Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal laws of the State of Michigan, without regard to conflict of laws principles.

10.9 Forum Selection. Any litigation arising out of or related to this License Agreement shall be brought and maintained exclusively in a court of the State of Michigan located in Oakland County or in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan.

10.10 Consent to Jurisdiction. Each party: (a) consents to submit itself to the personal jurisdiction of a court of the State of Michigan located in Oakland County and the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan for any dispute arising out of or relating to this License Agreement, (b) agrees that such party will not attempt to deny or defeat such personal jurisdiction by motion or other request for leave from any such court, including, without limitation, a motion to dismiss on the grounds of forum non conveniens, (c) agrees that such party will not bring any action arising out of or relating to this License Agreement in any court other than in a court of the State of Michigan located in Oakland County or in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan, and (d) agrees to waive any right to a trial by jury with respect to any claim, counterclaim or action arising out of or in connection with this License Agreement or the transactions contemplated by this License Agreement.